

No. 23-411

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VIVEK H. MURTHY, Surgeon General, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSOURI, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FLOOR64, INC.  
D/B/A THE COPIA INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
CATHERINE R. GELLIS, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
3020 Bridgeway #247  
Sausalito, CA 94965  
202-642-2849  
cathy@cgcounsel.com

December 21, 2023

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The injunction violates the First Amend- ment .....	5
A. The injunction violates the First Amendment right to petition .....	6
B. The injunction violates the First Amendment right to free expression.....	9
II. Granting standing to the state litigants allows state actors to use the courts to violate the First Amendment .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	20
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	9
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Un- limited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	6
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	6
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	6-8, 11-13, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230(c) .....	16
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 738 (1789).....	6
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Bluesky, M. Chris Riley, and Floor64, Inc. d/b/a the Copia Institute, <i>NetChoice et al. v. Paxton</i> (No. 22-555).....	9
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Copia Institute, <i>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts v.</i> <i>Goldsmith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1258 (2023).....	3
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Copia Institute et al., <i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1191 (2023) (No. 21-1333) .....	13
Eli Rosenberg, <i>Facebook blocked many gay- themed ads as part of its new advertising policy, angering LGBT groups</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 3, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2018/10/03/facebook-blocked-many-gay-themed-ads-part-its-new-advertising-policy-angering-lgbt-groups/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/ technology/2018/10/03/facebook-blocked-many- gay-themed-ads-part-its-new-advertising-policy- angering-lgbt-groups/</a> .....	18
Joseph Menn et al., <i>State Dept. cancels Face- book meetings after judge’s ‘censorship’ ruling</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Jul. 5, 2023), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/07/05/missouri-biden-judge-censorship-ruling-analysis/">https://www. washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/07/05/ missouri-biden-judge-censorship-ruling-analysis/</a> .....	7
Kashmir Hill, <i>An Internet Veteran’s Guide to Not Being Scared of Technology</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Jul. 29, 2023), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2023/07/29/technology/mike-masnack-techdirt-internet-future.html">https://www.nytimes.com/ 2023/07/29/technology/mike-masnack-techdirt- internet-future.html</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mike Masnick, <i>5th Circuit Puts A Hold On Louisiana Court’s Injunction Barring Gov’t From Talking To Companies, After District Court Refuses To</i> , TECHDIRT (Jul. 14, 2023), <a href="https://www.techdirt.com/2023/07/14/5th-circuit-puts-a-hold-on-louisiana-courts-injunction-barring-govt-from-talking-to-companies-after-district-court-refuses-to/">https://www.techdirt.com/2023/07/14/5th-circuit-puts-a-hold-on-louisiana-courts-injunction-barring-govt-from-talking-to-companies-after-district-court-refuses-to/</a> .....	12
Mike Masnick, <i>As White House Says It’s ‘Reviewing 230’, Biden Admits His Comments About Facebook Were Misinformation</i> , TECHDIRT (Jul. 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.techdirt.com/2021/07/21/as-white-house-says-reviewing-230-biden-admits-his-comments-about-facebook-were-misinformation/">https://www.techdirt.com/2021/07/21/as-white-house-says-reviewing-230-biden-admits-his-comments-about-facebook-were-misinformation/</a> .....	14
Mike Masnick, <i>No, The White House Isn’t Colluding With Facebook To Silence Dissent; But It Sure Could Have Handled Things Better</i> , TECHDIRT (Jul. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.techdirt.com/2021/07/16/no-white-house-isnt-colluding-with-facebook-to-silence-dissent-it-sure-could-have-handled-things-better/">https://www.techdirt.com/2021/07/16/no-white-house-isnt-colluding-with-facebook-to-silence-dissent-it-sure-could-have-handled-things-better/</a> .....	12
Naomi Nix and Cat Zakrzewski, <i>U.S. stops helping Big Tech spot foreign meddling amid GOP legal threats</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Nov. 30, 2023), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/11/30/biden-foreign-disinformation-social-media-election-interference/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/11/30/biden-foreign-disinformation-social-media-election-interference/</a> .....	7
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Moderator_Mayhem">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Moderator_Mayhem</a> .....	3
